Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199803554

Piper Aircraft Corp Pawnee

29 August 1998

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199803554

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199803554

Occurrence Number: 199803554 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: Waikerie, Aerodrome

State: SA Inv Category: 4

Date: Saturday 29 August 1998

Time: 1100 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Piper Aircraft Corp

Aircraft Model: PA-25-235

Aircraft Registration: VH-WGC Serial Number: 25-3010

Type of Operation: Miscellaneous Glider Towing

Damage to Aircraft:SubstantialDeparture Point:Waikerie SADeparture Time:1100 ESTDestination:Waikerie SA

Crew Details:

	Н	Hours on		
Role	Class of Licence	Type Hours Total		
Pilot-In-Command	Private	82.0	2548	

Approved for Release: Thursday, October 1, 1998

The pilot of the Piper Pawnee glider tug reported that soon after takeoff, at about 200ft AGL the engine lost power. The pilot of the glider being towed realised there was a problem and released the tow line. The glider was able to return to the airfield for a normal landing.

The Pawnee collided with the tops of trees as the pilot attempted to force land into a paddock. The aircraft subsequently landed heavily and suffered substantial damage.

The aircraft was fitted with one 84 litre fuel tank in each wing. The investigation found that the left tank was empty while the right tank was approximately three quarters full. The fuel selector was found selected to the empty left tank.

The pilot advised that he had refuelled the aircraft the previous night with 55 litres of fuel. He was unable to recall whether he had put any of that fuel in the left tank. He said that he did not physically check the fuel quantities after the refuelling or during the daily inspection on the morning of the accident. He advised that he conducted the first flight of the day with the fuel selector to the right tank. He noticed during that flight that the aircraft appeared to fly right wing heavy.

For the next flight, the accident flight, the pilot changed the fuel selector to the left tank. He was unable to explain why he had selected the left tank when he knew that the right wing was heavy. He did not check the fuel quantity gauges when he changed the selection.

It was reported that a fuel stain had been noted under the aircraft while it was in the hangar prior to the days operation. No investigation was carried out to determine if the stain was as a result of a fuel leak.

The gliding club has required the pilot to undertake a flight review with an emphasis on fuel management and pre-flight inspection procedures. The club is also to require all tug pilots to undertake a session on tug operating procedures as a part of their biennial flight review.